

2021-22

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2021

STATE OF COLUMBIA,

Petitioner,

v.

Donald SEGRETTI,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF COLUMBIA

No. 14–20–00333.

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
OPINIONS BELOW	6
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
I. Statement of Facts	8
II. Procedural History	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Fake News Ban unconstitutionally restricts speech based on content alone.....	13
A. False statements are protected by the First Amendment.....	14
B. The Fake News Ban is an unconstitutional content-based restriction on speech because it is not narrowly tailored to advance compelling governmental interests.	20
1. The Fake News Ban is content-based because it singles out fake news for unfavorable treatment.	21
2. The Fake News Ban is not narrowly tailored to advance compelling government interests.	26
II. The Surreptitious Recording Ban unconstitutionally restricts a protected form of expression under the First Amendment.....	31
A. The right to record surreptitiously is protected by the First Amendment. 32	
B. The Surreptitious Recording Ban should be subject to heightened scrutiny.	36
C. The Surreptitious Recording Ban does not survive an intermediate scrutiny analysis because the law is overly broad, has reasonable alternatives, and is under-inclusive.	39
1. The Surreptitious Recording Ban is content neutral and is not presumptively invalid.	39
2. The important public interest justification for the challenged regulation provided by the State is not relevant to conversations that are not private in nature.	40
3. The Surreptitious Recording Ban is not reasonably tailored to advance the significant government interest.	41
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	31, 33, 34, 43
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	40, 42
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	23
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	15, 16, 17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	31
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	26
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (U.S. 1988)	32
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	24
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	14
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	41
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	23
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	26
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	35
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	14
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	14
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	8
<i>Price v. Barr</i> ,	32

514 F. Supp. 3d. 171 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	13, 21, 22, 26
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	32, 35
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	27, 28
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	26, 27
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	14, 15
<i>Veritas v. Schmidt</i> , No. 3:20-cv-01435-MO, 2021 WL 350786, at *3 (D. Or. Aug. 10, 2021)	32, 33, 37
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	21
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules	
Columbia Rev. Civ. Statutes § 31.002	passim
Columbia Rev. Civ. Statutes § 39.061	passim
U.S. Const. amend. I.	passim
Other Authorities	
Kenneth Bone, (@kenbone18), Twitter.	28
Eric Burns, <i>Infamous Scribblers: The Founding Fathers and the Rowdy Beginnings of American Journalism</i> 3-5 (2006).	18
W. Joseph Campell, <i>Yellow Journalism: Puncturing the Myths, Defining the Legacies</i> 1-8 (2003).	19
Abby Ohlheiser, <i>Ken Bone was a ‘hero.’ Now Ken Bone is ‘bad.’ It was his destiny as a human meme</i> , The Washington Post (Oct. 14, 2016).	28

Rob Pegoraro, <i>From Russia With Lure: Why We're Still Beset By Bots And Trolls Pushing Disinformation</i> , Forbes (Aug. 7, 2020, 8:18 AM).	29
Colleen A. Sheehan, <i>James Madison and the Spirit of Republican Self-Government</i> 40 (2009).	19
<i>U.S. Diplomacy and Yellow Journalism, 1895-1898</i> , Office of The Historian.	19
